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The NUMar of TTas«part ttd and Chief Sfaipyani lfane#w at

'•WWla* <l»r. ▼. K, V. *aa): Hindustan Shipyard, Vishakhapataam
(a) The contents of the report of have been lydng vscaot lor some tta»e:
enquiry hove been brought to the notice of the Madras Fort Trust who Itave made necessary arrangements to ensure better care and supervision in the handling of hazards goods on board and ashore The main conclusions of the report have also been brought to the notice of the other Port Trusts for their guidance

(b) Rs 22,000 was paid as compensation under the Workmen’s Compensation Act in respect of three mazdoors of the Madras Dock Labour Board who died and Rs 583 to others for minor injuries sustained by them

Food Corporation of India

7*. Shri Seririyan: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No 1308 on the 15th November, 1906 and state

(a) whether Hie proposal to establish two principal control offices of the “Food Corporation m Madras and

Delhi with the suggestion that the top
-officers of the Corporation should be stationed m Delhi has been examined, and

(b) if so, whether any decision has been talken in the matter?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) and
(b) The Food Corporation of India has sent a further proposal for shifting its hêd office from Madras to Delhi The proposal is under examination

Hindustan Shipyard, Vishakhapatnam

99 Shri Tenncti Viswanatham:

'Will the Minister of Transport and TThlpplaf be pleased to state*

(•) whether it la a fact that the gM«U of Director of SBtijp Construction

and

(b) if so, the reaaona therefor?

The Minister of Transport and Shipping (Dr. V. S. ft. V. Kao): (a) and (b) The post of Director of Ship Construction is currently being held by the Managing Director* who is a *
technical officer, in addition to his duties as Managing Director, as a measure of economy The post of Chief Shipyard Manager has also not been filled up for the same reason.

Development of Kantilo as Tourist

Centre

74. Shri Chlntamani Panigrahi:
Will the Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation be pleased to state

(a) whether Kantilo, the abode of Nila Madhab, an important religious and tounst centre m Khandpara m Orissa has been included for development as a tounst centre in the Fourth

Plan, and

(b) if so the provision made for the development of communications for this important tounst centre7

The Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation (Dr. Karan Singh): (a) and
(b) There is no scheme for the development of Kantilo in Orissa in the Fourth Plan of the Department of Tourism However a lump sum provision of Rs 3 50 lakhs has been made in the plan for tourist schemes of local importance in Orissa to be financed entirely by the State Government

Aerodrome between Guntnr and Vijayawada

75. Shri Maddi Sudaraanam: Will the Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whaKtar repreaeotattoca have been received suggesting the need far an aerodrome between Guntur
Vijayawada, and

